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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0879 
Address 595 King Street NEWTOWN   
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing shop top housing including 

additional unit and rooftop open space. 
Date of Lodgement 17 October 2022 
Applicant JRU Partnership 
Owner JLV Properties Pty Ltd 

Romeli Property Group Pty Ltd 
Unicorn Projects Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $246,729.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Breach of height of building development standard  
• Breach of floor space ratio development standard  
• Heritage and Streetscape 
• Internal amenity  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment E Conditions of consent in the event of approval  
Attachment F Plans of proposed development without height breach (not 

assessed - for comparison only) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing shop top housing including an additional unit and rooftop open space at 
595 King Street NEWTOWN. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Breach with height of building development standard  
• Breach with floor space ratio development standard  
• Heritage and Streetscape 
• Internal amenity 

 
The non-compliances are not considered to be acceptable and therefore the application is 
recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Ground Floor: 
Provision of two communal open space areas 
 
Level 1 and Level 2: 
Addition of privacy screening to bedroom window facing lightwell  
 
Level 3: 

• Addition of one 1-bedroom apartment (50.2sqm) at the front with balcony facing King 
Street,  

• Changes to central lobby staircase and lift to allow access to a new rooftop communal 
open space located above proposed additional apartment.  

• Upwards extension of green wall within lightwell. 
 
Roof Level: 

• New communal open space over additional apartment, and 
• Addition of lift and staircase to access roof terrace.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site at 595 King Street Newtown is located on the western side of King Street, 
between Darley Street and Darley Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 229.5sqm and is legally described as Lot B in 
Deposited Plan 443127. 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street of 7.24 metres and a secondary frontage of 6.795 metres 
to Maria Lane.  
 
The site supports a part 3 (front) and part 4 (rear) storey shop top housing development. 
Properties in the vicinity along King Street support predominantly a variety of two to four storey 
mixed use developments. 
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The subject site is not listed as a heritage item however is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA).  
 

 
Figure 6: Zoning map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Date & Decision 
PDA201600029 to carry retain the front façade and 

ground floor shop and construct a 4 
storey development comprising 1 
commercial tenancy and 8 residential 
units 

24/06/2016 Issued 

DA201600565 to retain the front façade and ground 
floor shop and construct a 4 storey 
development comprising 1 commercial 
tenancy and 5 residential units 

08/05/2017 Refused 

DA201600565.01 under Section 82A of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to review 
Determination No. 201600565 dated 8 
May 2017 to retain the front façade and 
ground floor shop and construct a 4 
storey development comprising 1 
commercial tenancy and 5 residential 
units 

13/10/2017 Refused by 
IWLPP 
 
15/06/2018 Application 
approved after s34 
Conciliation Conference and 
agreement between parties 
(amended plans)   
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Site: 601-603 King Street 
DA201600669.01 under Section 4.55 of the 

Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify 
Determination No.201600669 dated 26 
May 2017 to delete condition 90 
relating to the provision of 
undergrounding powerlines 

29/10/2018 Approved  

DA201600669 to demolish the rear part of the 
building, retaining the existing façade, 
construction of a 4 storey 16 room 
boarding house and reconfiguration of 
the existing ground floor commercial 
tenancy 

26/05/2017 Approved 

Site: 609 King Street 
DA200500049 to demolish part of the premises and 

carry out alterations and additions to 
create a four storey building containing 
a ground floor shop and 4 x 1 bedroom 
and 4 x 2 bedroom dwellings with off 
street car parking for 4 vehicles 

08/09/2005 Deferred 
Commencement 
 
 
Operative Consent effective 
from 25 May 2006 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
16/02/2023 Council issued a letter recommending withdrawal of the application 

based on the following issues: 
• Significant breach with development standards  
• Non-compliance with massing and setback controls  
• Impacts and heritage conservation area and streetscape 
• Internal (on-site) amenity  
• Non-compliance with clause 6.9 IWLEP 2022 (Design 

Excellence) 
 
However, Council advised the applicant that, should they wish to 
respond to the issues, amended plans and/or additional information 
could be submitted. 

17/02/2023 Council officers met with the applicant to discuss the issues raised in 
the letter issued on 16/02/2023. 

09/03/2023 – 
13/03/2023 

The applicant submitted amended plans that entailed the following 
relevant design changes: 
 

• Increased front setback of roof top terrace balustrade, 
• Provision of BBQ, shading device, seating arrangement and 

planter boxes on roof top terrace, 
• Addition of privacy screening to bedroom windows facing 

internal lightwells, and 
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• Addition of two smaller communal open space areas on 
ground floor. 

 
In addition, the applicant submitted an amended clause 4.6 for the 
breaches with the height of buildings and floor space ratio 
development standards and a street view analysis showing the 
amended proposal from different vantage points from King Street. 
 
In addition, the applicant submitted additional plans (for comparison 
only) showing the proposal with an open staircase and platform lift at 
roof level, which does not breach the maximum height of 14 metres. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles and is 
therefore recommended for refusal. The proposal is not considered to meet the following 
design quality principles. 
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Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character  
 
The initial design was reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel 
(AEDRP). At this meeting the AEDRP reviewed the architectural drawings and considered that 
the development  
 

In terms of architectural expression,…the proposal is not consistent with the 
predominant streetscape character of the buildings along King Street.  The Panel 
considers the proposed built form addition to be problematic since the party walls will 
be highly visible from the surrounding public domain and nearby development, 
particularly from oblique viewing angles. 

 
Principle 2: Built Form and Scale 
 
The proposal is not compliant with the requirements and intention of principle 2, which seeks 
development to define the public domain, contribute to the character of streetscapes and 
provide internal amenity and outlooks.  
Concerns are raised with the following elements of the current scheme:  
 

a. A 14m LEP height limit applies to the site and the proposal breaches the height limit 
by 2.54m or 18.14%, which suggests that the proposal is an overdevelopment for the 
site. 

b. The proposal does not comply with massing and setback controls contained in the 
Marrickville Development Control plan 2011 and the proposed setbacks and massing 
is inconsistent with the existing and desired future character of the area 

 
Principle 3: Density, Principle 4: Sustainability, and Principle 6: Amenity 
 
The proposal is not compliant with the requirements and intention of principles 3, 4 and 6 
which seek development to achieve a high level of amenity for residents and each apartment, 
including the use of cross ventilation and sunlight, reducing reliance on technology and 
operation costs, visual and acoustic privacy, and indoor and outdoor space, resulting in a 
density that is inappropriate to the site and its context. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that the approved, and existing, development, on the site breaches 
the FSR development standard and that an additional GFA of 50.2sqm is proposed, the 
proposed development results in a significant breach with the FSR development standard (i.e., 
237.55sqm or 69.01%), which suggest that the proposal is an overdevelopment for the site. 
 
The proposed additional unit is also considered to adversely impact upon the existing units. 
With regard to the above, the AEP provided the following comments: 
 

• The Panel has some significant concerns with the approved (now constructed) 3 storey 
building in terms of its planning configuration and residential amenity outcomes.  The 
development application for a further addition of an apartment should not be supported 
as it will exacerbate these problems, as follows: 

o Highly internalised unit layouts with bedrooms relying on light-wells as the only 
source of daylight and natural ventilation. 

o Potential visual and acoustic privacy concerns with bedrooms opening onto the 
light-wells given adjacencies with other bedrooms located on the levels above 
and/or below.  Furthermore, there are potential overlooking and acoustic 
privacy issues given the adjacency of the common corridor. 

o Open configuration for common staircase and corridors could be problematic 
as there are potential BCA compliance issues with regards to fire egress, 
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notwithstanding that Panel was advised by applicant that building is 
sprinklered. It was also noted that no fire hose reels were shown on the plans. 

o The Panel noted the applicant’s justification that bedroom windows are only 
secondary and the residents could rely on mechanical ventilation.  This is not 
supported as the Panel would expect that all habitable areas would comply with 
the BCA for access to and the area requirements for have daylight and natural 
ventilation. 

o The communal open space provided on the rooftop is devoid of any amenity 
having no provision of landscaped areas, shade or any common facilities. 

o The Panel discussed that the rooftop area needs to incorporate rainwater 
drainage requirements which will impact amenity within the apartment below 
as bulkheads will be required within the apartment ceiling.  As a consequence, 
a minimum 2.7m floor-to-ceiling height required by the NSW Apartment Design 
Guide (ADG) may not be achievable within the habitable areas of Unit 6. 

 
Principle 9: Aesthetics 
 
The proposal is not compliant with the requirements and intention of principle 9, which seek 
development to achieve design and built form that has good proportions and a balanced 
composition of elements. In addition, this principle requires that new development responds 
to the existing or future local context, particularly desirable elements and repetitions of the 
streetscape. 
 
As outlined above, and elsewhere in this report, the proposed additions are visible from the 
public domain and not considered to be sympathetic with development in the streetscape and 
the existing and desired future character of the area.  
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Section 6A of the SEPP, certain 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site (i.e., 57.38sqm). 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: Three areas of communal open space are depicted on the floor plans; two on 
ground level (5.5 and 8.5sqm) and one on the roof (48.7sqm). The three areas, combined, 
equate to 62.7sqm, which is 27% of the total site area.  
 
However, the areas on the ground floor do not have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (2.6 x 
2 metres and 2 x 4.3 metres) and are not considered to be usable, attractive and inviting for a 
range of activities, noting that these areas are thoroughfares to access the parking and bin 
areas at the rear, the lift and stairs to the existing dwellings and the toilets on the ground level, 
which are also used by the ground floor shop.  
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However, the communal open space on the roof top, in terms of size, is considered adequate 
for the six units on the site and the roof top terrace receives adequate solar access. In addition, 
the communal open space on the roof top includes BBQ facilities, seating and planters to 
provide amenity to users. While a shading device is proposed, this is small in size and not 
considered to provide reasonable shading. As outlined above, any additional, or larger, 
shading devices are considered to be visible from the public domain and shading devices will 
breach the maximum height of buildings prescribed under the IWLEP 2022. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The development requires 16.1sqm of a deep soil zone (being 7% of the site area). 
No deep soil zones are accommodated within the development.  
 
This non-compliance is acceptable in principle, noting existing site constraints of the site; being 
located within an existing building, in a relatively dense commercial precinct and on a relatively 
small and narrow lot.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ 
storeys) 

12 metres 6 metres 

 
Comment: The application proposes the following building separation distances to the 
surrounding sites: 
 

• A nil separation distance to the mixed-use and commercial buildings to the north and 
south of the site; and 

• No change to the rear boundary.  
 
The non-compliance to the south and north boundaries is reasonable for the following reasons: 
 

• King Street is a commercial/mixed-use precinct with a predominantly nil side setback 
character.  

• The development is consistent with the predominant setback character of the 
streetscape; 
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• In view of the above, the provision of any side setbacks would be detrimental to the 
urban design outcome of the streetscape; and 

• The provision of any significant side setbacks for the lot would constrain any form of 
residential development on the site given the minimum ADG requirements for internal 
amenity and layouts.  

 
In view of the above, the application is acceptable in principle having regard to building 
separation between buildings on neighbouring sites under the ADG. However, given the 
outstanding planning issues raised throughout the main body of this report, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
 
The bedroom of the proposed additional unit is separated by approximately 4.9 metres from 
the wall of the internal lift; hence, the proposal does not comply with the minimum separation. 
As outlined above, the separation is considered to result in visual (and acoustic) privacy 
concerns with the bedrooms opening onto the light-wells. While the privacy screening that is 
proposed to all bedroom windows facing the lightwells would mitigate adverse visual privacy 
impacts, the privacy screening will reduce the bedrooms access to daylight natural ventilation. 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: The proposed unit will not reduce existing solar access to the existing units and the 
proposed unit receives solar access in excess of two hours between 9am and 3pm during the 
winter solstice.  
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: While all apartments are cross-ventilated, all units rely on the centrally located 
lightwell for access to air. The additional unit will reduce the efficiency of natural cross 
ventilation to all units as the lightwell is increased in height.   
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As such, the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The floor to ceiling height of the proposed unit is 2.7 metres, which complies with 
the ADG requirement.  
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The additional 1-bedroom unit has a floor area of 50.2sqm, which complies with the 

ADG requirement. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 
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Comment: The proposed apartment meets the minimum requirements prescribed in the ADG.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

 
Comment: The balcony to the additional apartment has an area of 14sqm, exceeding the 
minimum width of 2 metres. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: A maximum of 2 apartments share a circulation core being the central lift/stairs 
within the development.  
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The proposed unit includes a 6sqm storage area within the apartment.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, which is considered satisfactory.  
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5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 
2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development with frontage to classified road 
In considering Section 2.118(2) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street, which is a classified road. Vehicular access to the 
property is provided from Maria Lane and, as such, is provided by a road other than the 
classified road. The development would not affect the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation 
of the classified road. 
 
The development is a type of development that is sensitive to traffic noise or vehicle emissions. 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates 
that the development can comply with applicable maximum noise levels and a condition could 
be readily imposed with any consent granted, requiring that the development complies with 
the requirements of this SEPP. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Section 6.9 – Design excellence 
• Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 

 
Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
 
Given the issues outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposal is considered to be 
inconsistent with the aims of the IWLEP 2022 as follows: 
 

• (b)  the proposal does not conserve and maintain the cultural heritage of the Inner 
West, 

• (g)  the proposal does not create a high quality urban place through the application of 
design excellence, and 

• (h) the proposal does not prevent adverse environmental impacts on the local 
character of Inner West. 
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Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 

shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a 
building, where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health 
services facilities. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. Given the issues outlined 
elsewhere in this report, the development is not consistent with following objectives of the B2 
zone: 
 

• To encourage the activation of places through new development that achieves high 
architectural, urban design…at street level. 

 
Section 4.3 Height of buildings and section 4.4 Floor space ratio 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible: N2 - 14m 

16.54m 2.54m or 
18.14% 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: S1 – 1.5:1 or 
344.25sqm 

2.5:1 or 581.8sqm 237.55sqm 
or 69.01% 

No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Section 4.3 Height of buildings, and  
• Section 4.4 Floor space ratio 

 
Section 4.3 Height of buildings  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 18.14% (2.54 metres).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• All of the proposed habitable floor area is contained within the maximum building height 
of 14 metres, 
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• The proposed variation relates to the area of the communal stairs and lift, and lift 
overrun, 

• The area of the communal stairs/lift and lift overrun are limited in their area, measuring 
just 4.90m by 4.515m and are located over the centre of the building, some 14.78 
metres from the King Street frontage, ensuring this element presents as recessive in 
its form and appearance, with minimal visibility from King Street, 

• The existing heritage façade remains the dominant element to the street, 
• The proposed residential unit has then been setback 4.6 metres from King Street in 

keeping with the style of upper level additions to the south of the subject site including 
601-603 King Street, 

• The proposed variation will not result in any adverse impact on local amenity, 
• The provision of communal open space at both roof level and ground floor is 

considered to provide for a better planning outcome, 
• The proposal does not result in adverse privacy impacts, 
• The proposal does not result in adverse overshadowing, 
• The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area, 
• The additions have no visible impact on the public domain,  
• The proposal has no unacceptable heritage impacts, 
• The proposed variation to building height allows for a better outcome to be achieved 

through the provision of communal open space at both ground level and roof level, 
including equitable access through the central lift to service this area, 

• The proposal is…consistent with the design guidance [related to communal open 
space] prescribed by ADG, 

• The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives and objectives of the height of 
buildings development standard, 

• It is considered that the public benefit will not be undermined by varying the standard. 
The proposed variation allows for a better outcome to be achieved through the 
provision of communal open space at roof level including equitable access through the 
central lift to service this area. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
The zone objectives of the B2 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To accommodate residential development that complements and promotes the role of 

local centres as lively town centres in Inner West, with Ashfield town centre as the 
primary town centre. 

• To encourage the activation of places through new development that achieves high 
architectural, urban design and landscape standards at street level. 
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It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the B2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development does not complement and promote the role of the local 
centre the site is located in (i.e., the King Street and Enmore Road Commercial 
Planning Precinct), noting that the proposal is inconsistent with the desired future 
character of the local centre/area. 
 

The objectives of the height of buildings development standard are as follows: 
 

• to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the character of the locality, 
• to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
• to provide an appropriate transition between buildings of different heights. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The height of the proposed development is not development compatible with the 
character of the locality, 

• The development results in adverse impacts on local amenity, and 
• The development does not provide an appropriate transition to adjoining sites that are 

of different heights. 
 

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal does not accord with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined throughout this report, there 
are no planning grounds to justify the departure from the height of buildings development 
standard noting, inter alia: 
 

• The proposal will have adverse amenity impacts on the existing units and, hence, does 
not provide adequate on-site amenity, 

• The proposal results in adverse impacts to the heritage conservation area and the 
streetscape noting that the additions will be visible from the public domain and 
surrounding development. While “only” the lift and access stairs to the roof top terrace 
breach the height standard, shading devices on the roof top terrace (which are not 
shown on elevations or street views submitted) will also breach the height standard 
and will be visible from the public domain. As outlined in this report, the proposal is 
inconsistent with the height and massing of other development in the streetscape and 
the proposal is inconsistent with the desired future character of the area. 

• The proposal does not result in a better planning outcome compared with a proposal 
that complies with the height of buildings standard. While it is acknowledged that 
access to the roof top terrace could be provided without breaching the height standard 
(as shown on the plans submitted for comparison), to provide reasonable amenity for 
the roof top terrace, adequate shading devices are required, which will/would also 
breach the height standard. Currently, shading devices could be provided on the 
existing roof top terrace without breaching the height of buildings standard. 

• The proposed breach is a result of additional apartment proposed. The existing 
building already provides a communal open space on the existing roof top. 
 

As such, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be refused. 
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Section 4.4 Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 69.01% (237.55sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• an overall variation of 141m², 91.1m² already exists within the approved built form with 
the current application seeking an additional 50m² 

• the existing 91.1m², 25.27m² relates to storage areas and bin stores at ground level, 
located at the centre of the building, as well additional communal open space. These 
spaces will not be read from the public domain and as such do not contribute any 
additional visual bulk, 

• an additional residential unit are deemed to result in an overall improved outcome on 
the site.  

• The development has no notable impacts on surrounding properties and the broader 
locality.  

• the scale and density of the form on the site are not out of character with the area. 
• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio development 

standard and the objectives of the B2 zone, 
• the heritage impact is not deemed to rise to an unacceptable level, 
• The proposal does not result in adverse amenity impacts to the subject and 

surrounding sites, 
• The proposal is compatible with the existing and desired future character of the area, 
• The proposal increases housing diversity in the area. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered that the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the B2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022, for 
the reasons outlined above. 
 
The objectives of the floor space ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 
• to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
• to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
• to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
• to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
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It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022, for the following reasons: 
 

• While it is acknowledged that the existing development already breaches the maximum 
FSR and that “only” an additional GFA of 50.2sqm is proposed, the non-compliance 
with this standard is significant, which, as outlined throughout this report, suggests an 
overdevelopment of the site that is not appropriate for existing and envisioned density 
of the area. 

• As outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposal does not comply with upper level 
massing and setback controls and the additions will have an adverse impact on the 
streetscape and heritage conservation area. While the adjoining sites have the same 
prescribed maximum FSR, the proposed non-compliances and breach with the FSR 
development standard would result in a development that is inconsistent with the 
existing and desired future character of the area in terms of density and would set a 
poor precedent for future development. 

• As outlined throughout this report, the proposal is considered to result in adverse 
amenity impacts on local amenity, specifically on amenity for the subject site. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal does not accord with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined throughout this report, there 
are no planning grounds to justify the departure from the height of buildings development 
standard noting, inter alia: 
 

• The proposal will have adverse amenity impacts on the existing units and, hence, does 
not provide adequate on-site amenity, 

• The proposal results in adverse impacts to the heritage conservation area and the 
streetscape noting that the additions will be visible from the public domain and 
surrounding development.  

• The proposal is inconsistent with surrounding development in terms of GFA, massing 
and setbacks and the proposal is not sympathetic with other development in the 
streetscape that would set an undesirable context for future developments in the area.  
 

As such, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be refused. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The building at No. 595 King Street is not listed as a Heritage Item but located in the King 
Street and Enmore Road HCA (C73 in the IWLEP 2022). 
The significance of the HCA is expressed in the detailed Statement of Significance included 
within MDCP 2011 (Part 8.2.4) and includes:  

• The King Street and Enmore Road retail strip is a remarkably intact area dating from 
the late 19th and early 20th centuries, where the relationship between topography and 
street grid provides a variety of corners and landmarks, vistas and framed features.  

• While of compatible height and scale, the buildings also display a diversity of 
architectural and decorative features.  

• The streetscape has a unique and very attractive visual quality which should be 
preserved and enhanced. 

Council’s Heritage Specialist advised, inter alia,  
• Although simple in detail and unsympathetically altered, this building contributes to 

the reasons central to the inclusion of the HCA in the DCP  
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• The proposal seeks to add some calculated high bulk to the realised building, whose 
scale, bulk and design treatment had been of concern to Council previously.  

• The SEE acknowledges that the present roof access is under-used and yet it is 
proposed to be perpetuated and at a higher level.  

• Part 8.2.4 of the MDCP dealing with the HCA in which this property is set, indicates 
the great flexibility that Council extends to development in the Area, in façade 
treatment, setback, and relationship to the existing. A self-effacing treatment, set well 
back from the parapet, can be pursued and might be of an acceptable heritage impact. 
The current proposal is not. 

• The proposed roof top terrace is now shown with a balustrade of mixed treatment and 
what appear to be planter boxes backing up the railings of glass and metal for privacy 
maintenance with the apartment below. Despite various montages it is suggested that 
these will be visible in long views to the building and make for an ad-hoc messy roof 
top out of character with what is below the parapet, which this level sits behind.  The 
new rooftop area does not achieve an “invisible level” behind the parapet which forms 
the visual edge of the main façade. The lift box, essential if this area is to be considered 
accessible, is set well back and may not be appreciable from the street, but like other 
aspects of the proposed roof top area, will be visible from the upper floors of buildings 
around the site.  

• The fenestration of the new apartment remains poorly scaled and out of character with 
the building in its pattern and proportion. The overlooking of the light well proposed to 
the apartment below will be invasive and discourage its reasonable free and unfettered 
use by residents who could only be concerned that they will be unknowingly observed 
from above.  

• In these various considerations the proposal does not in my opinion, coalesce to 
promise an outcome of the quality commensurate with this locality and the intentions 
and hopes for it. Added apartments on top of King Street’s buildings have been 
supported by Council in many instances but the success of these and maintenance of 
the values of the HCA rely upon rigour in design and respect for the characteristics of 
the localities and buildings affected by any one proposal. 

• The proposal is Not acceptable in its current format;  
o The proposed additional level and lift tower treatment are not desirable in 

heritage terms, because of their visual impact, arising from unreasonable scale 
and bulk in context 

Given the above, the proposal is inconsistent with the applicable objectives of part 5.10 of the 
IWLEP 2022 as follows: 
 

• (a)  The proposal does not conserve the environmental heritage of the Inner West, 
• (b)  The proposal does not to conserve the heritage significance of the HCA it is located 

in, in particular settings and views. 
 
Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is located within the 20-25 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour. 
 
The development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increase in the number of people affected by aircraft noise. 
 
The development would need to be noise attenuated. An Acoustic Report was submitted with 
the application which details that the development could be noise attenuated from aircraft 
noise to meet indoor design sound levels. 
 
Conditions could be readily imposed with any consent granted, ensuring that the requirements 
recommended within the Acoustic Report are incorporated into the development. 
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Section 6.9 – Design excellence 
 
The proposed development exceeds 14 metres in height. Given the issues outlined elsewhere 
in this report, the proposal is inconsistent with applicable matters listed in clause 6.9(4) as 
follows: 
 

• (a)  The proposal does not achieve a high standard of architectural design, materials 
and detailing appropriate to the building type and location, 

• (b)  The proposed form and external appearance of the development will not improve 
the quality and amenity of the public domain, 

• (c)  the proposal will detrimentally impact on view corridors, 
• (e) The proposal does not comply with all requirements of the MDCP 2011, 
• (f)(i) The site is not suitable for the proposed development,  
• (f)(iii) The proposal results in adverse impacts on the HCA and streetscape, 
• (f)(iv) The proposal is inconsistent with other development in the streetscape in terms 

of setbacks and amenity, 
• (f)(v) and (f)(vi) The development’s massing and upper level setbacks are inconsistent 

with other development in the street, 
• (f)(vii) The development results in adverse amenity impacts within the building, 
• (viii)  the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development is 

compromised, 
• (f)(xi) The development does not relate to development within the street in terms of 

building frontage. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 
 
Section 6.13(3) reads as follows: 
 

(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development for the purposes of 
residential accommodation on land to which this clause applies unless the consent 
authority is satisfied the building— 

(a)  is mixed use development, and 
(b)  will have an active street frontage, and 
(c)  is compatible with the desired character of the area in relation to its bulk, 
form, uses and scale. 

 
While the building provides an active street frontage and is a mixed use development, as 
outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposed development is not considered to be 
compatible with the desired character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal.  
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design No – see discussion 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact N/A 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.11 – Fencing  N/A 
Part 2.12 – Signs and Advertising N/A  
Part 2.13 – Biodiversity  N/A 
Part 2.14 – Unique Environmental Features  N/A 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency N/A 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  N/A 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space N/A 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  N/A 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 3 – Subdivision  N/A  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  N/A 
Part 4.2 – Multi Dwelling Housing and Residential Flat 
Buildings  

N/A 

Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses N/A 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion  
Part 6 – Industrial Development  N/A 
Part 8 – Heritage  No – see discussion 

under IWLEP 2022, 
section 5.10, assessment   

Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues. 
 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with controls C1 as the development, for reasons outlined 
elsewhere in this report, does not recognise, preserve and enhance the characteristics of the 
streetscape and area in which the site is located in, and the proposal is inconsistent with 
objective O1 as the development does not achieve a high quality urban design. 
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
(i) Floor space ratio (FSR) and Height (Part 5.1.3.1 and Part 5.1.3.2) 
 
As outlined above, the proposal does not comply with the FSR and height of buildings 
development standards. Considering the objectives of these parts, the following is noted: 
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• The proposed density and height are not compatible with the future desired character 
of the area, 

• The proposed density and height are not considered to be appropriate for the site. 
 
In view of the above, the development is not considered to be acceptable under Part 5.1.3.1 
and Part 5.1.3.2 of MDCP 2011.  
(ii) Massing and Setbacks (Part 5.1.3.3) 
 
Additions to contributory buildings and upper level massing  
 
Part 5.1.3.3 contains massing and setback controls for commercial and mixed use 
developments. 
 
Control C3 specifies that,  

Where whole existing contributory buildings or the street fronting portion of the existing 
contributory buildings are retained there must be no additions to the existing building 
mass within the front 6 metres of the building, except for 0.9 metres roof projection of 
the topmost dwelling occupancy level. 
 

In addition, control C11 outlines 
Upper levels above the street front portion of the building mass must be setback a 
minimum 6 metres from the street front of the building (required to both frontages when 
the site is located on the corner of two major streets), except for 0.9 metres roof 
projection of the topmost dwelling occupancy level. 
 

The building is classified as a ‘Contributory Building’. The proposal does not comply with the 
aforementioned controls noting that the proposed additions are set back from the front portion 
of the building as follows: 

• balcony of proposed unit ~ 1.2 metres, 
• front wall of proposed unit ~ 5 metres, 
• balustrade of roof top terrace ~ 6.3 metres, and 
• Structure above roof top terrace ~ 12.8 metres. 

 
With regard to the above, while the structure/s to access the roof top terrace would not be 
visible from King Street, portions of the proposed apartment, and the roof top terrace, will be 
visible. In particular, similar to the four storey development at No 601-603 King Street, the 
proposed additions will be highly visible from King Street (Figure 3 and 4), and dominant, when 
viewed from other points than those depicted on the submitted street view analysis, however 
it is considered this addition would be far more prominent and pronounced in the streetscape.  
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Figure 7: View at four storey development at 601-603 
King Street. Source: google maps 

 
Figure View at existing three storey development at 
595 King Street. Source: google maps 

 
As shown in Figure 5 below, while the balustrade for the outdoor space at No. 601-603 King 
Street is only set back by 4.1 metres, the communal living room is set back by more than 7.187 
metres from the front. In addition, the height of the communal living room does not exceed 
RL33.115. As outlined above, the balustrade of the proposed communal open space at No. 
595 King Street is set back from the front by only 6.3 meters and the top of the balustrade is 
approximately at RL35.233, exceeding the height of the communal living room at No. 601-603 
King Street by more than 2 metres.  

 
Figure 8; Setbacks from King Street at 601-603 King Street. 

 
The front setback of the proposed additional apartment (~5m), excluding the balcony, is 
significantly less than the front setback of the communal living room at No. 601-603 King 
Street. Further, the height of the proposed apartment is approximately 100mm higher than the 
top of the communal living room at No. 601-603 King Street. As such, it is considered that the 
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proposed additions will be significantly more visible from King Street than the upper level at 
No. 601-603 King Street and is a poor outcome.  
 
Roof-top level massing  
The additional apartment is within the top three metres of the maximum height control, which 
is inconsistent with control C15. 
 
The relevant objectives of Part 5.1.3.3 to consider in relation to the variations are as follows: 
 

• O5 To preserve the prevailing building frontage edge of the streetscape.  
• O6 To ensure the massing of any permitted fourth and fifth storeys are setback to be 

subservient to the street building frontage.  
• O7 To ensure the massing of any roof top level is not visually dominant.  

In considering a variation, for reasons outlined above, the following is noted: 
• The proposed additions are not considered to be subservient to the street building 

frontage along King Street, and  
• The proposed roof top level massing is considered to be visually dominant. 

In view of the above, the development is not considered to be acceptable under Part 5.1.3.3 
of MDCP 2011.  
(iii) Dwelling mix (Part 5.1.5.2) 
 
In accordance with C54,  

New developments with six or more dwellings must provide the following mix of dwelling 
types: 

i. Studio 5 – 20%  
ii. 1 bedroom 10 – 40%; 
iii. 2 bedroom 40 – 75%; and  
iv. 3 bedroom or bigger 10 – 45%. 

 
The existing unit mix is as follows: 

1. Three x 1-bedroom units, and  
2. two x 2-bedroom units.  

 
One additional 1-bedroom unit is proposed. As such, the proposal does not comply with C54.  
Given that only one additional unit is proposed, it is considered unreasonable to require 
compliance with this control. However, given the issues outlined elsewhere in this report, the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
The property is located in the King Street and Enmore Road Commercial Planning Precinct 
(Precinct 37). The development is contrary to the desired future character statements of the 
area as follows: 
 

2. The development does not protect the identified values of the King Street and Enmore 
Road Heritage Conservation Area. 

3. The development does not protect and enhance the character of the streetscape within 
the precinct, including building setbacks. 

6. The development does not protect, preserve and enhance the existing character of the 
streetscape. 

9. The development does not demonstrate good urban design and does not provide 
suitable amenity for occupants. 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Streetscape 
 
The proposal will result in a distinct and lasting anomaly to the streetscape, heritage 
conservation area, and desired future character of the area and results in a poor design 
outcome that will be visible from the public domain. 
 
Urban Design 
 
As noted by the AEDRP, the overall strategy is problematic and, in terms of architectural 
expression, the AEDRP considers the proposal to be inconsistent with the predominant 
streetscape character of the buildings along King Street.  The AEDRP considers the proposed 
built form addition to be problematic since the party walls will be highly visible from the 
surrounding public domain and nearby development, particularly from oblique viewing angles, 
which is expected to result in a lack of correlation/integration between the existing and 
proposed. 
 
Heritage  
 
The proposed additions will be visible from the public domain and the additions will adversely 
impact the heritage conservation area. The design, proportions of openings, and materials 
and colours of the additions are not sympathetic to the character of the heritage conservation 
area  
 
Amenity 
 
The proposal results in poor amenity outcomes for future occupants and does not propose 
units which will meet the day to day needs of the community. The (existing) and proposed 
units rely on a centrally located lightwell for access to daylight and air; the additional unit will 
increase the height of the lightwell further impacting units on the lower levels. 
 
In addition, the proposal will increase adverse acoustic privacy impacts to the bedrooms facing 
the centrally located lightwells. While privacy screening is proposed to the bedrooms, these 
will further reduce access to daylight and air. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the locality and, therefore, it 
is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Council’s Community Engagement 
Strategy for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received. 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Architectural Excellence Panel 
• Waste Management Residential 
• Heritage Officer  
• Development Engineering 

 
6(b) External 
 

• N/A 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on streetscape and heritage conservation 
area and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable, and, in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance 
with the height and floor space ratio standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are insufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will not be in the public interest because the exceedance 
is inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and of the zone in which the 
development is proposed. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2022/0879 for 
alterations and additions to existing shop top housing including additional unit and 
rooftop open space at 595 King Street, NEWTOWN for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment E – Conditions of consent should the Panel approve 
the application
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Attachment F – Plans of proposed development without height 
breach (not assessed - for comparison only)
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